RESOLUTION NO. _10-/5 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

| SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Johne Rau ON THE 2nd DAY OF March , 2015. |
|--|
| A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY GSP NETWORKS, INC. OF MARYSVILLE, OHIO, FOR THE BIGGER ROAD FIBER OPTIC CABLE PLACEMENT PROJECT - 2015, IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. |
| WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bids for the Bigger Road Fiber Optic Cable Placement Project - 2015, according to specifications prepared by the City, and |
| WHEREAS, GSP Network, Inc. of Marysville, Ohio was the low and best bidder. |
| NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES: |
| Section 1. That the bid submitted by GSP Network, Inc. of Marysville, Ohio, for the Bigger Road Fiber Optic Cable Placement Project - 2015, for the corrected bid price of \$87,492 plus a contingency of \$8000 making a total amount approved \$95,492 is hereby accepted, a copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked Exhibit "A". |
| Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with GSP Network, Inc. of Marysville, Ohio, as stated above. |
| PASSED this 2nd day of March, 2015. |
| Deputy Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio |
| ATTEST: |
| Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio |

CERTIFICATE

| | of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio ho | |
|---------------------------------|--|---------------|
| | correct copy of Resolution Number 10-15 | passed by the |
| Council of the City of Centervi | ille, Ohio on the <u>2nd</u> day of | |
| | 5. | |
| / | | |
| | Delos a James |) |

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney

GSP Proposal

EXHIBIT "A"

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

BIGGER ROAD - FIBER OPTIC CABLE PLACEMENT PROJECT

| Subm | itted by:GSP.Networks, Inc |
|-----------------|---|
| Havin | ng read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein: |
| | er Road – Fiber Optic Cable Placement Project of Centerville, Ohio |
| adden specif | e construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all da issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as ied and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for llowing sums: |
| Å. | STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS: |
| | The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged. |
| | Addenda No. 1 Date 2-5-2015 |
| | Addenda No Date |
| | Addenda No Date |
| B. | COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION |
| | The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of June 12, 2015. |
| C. | CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION |
| | The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information as found on the UNIT PRICE SHEETS for use in the preparation of the Contract. |

| | | IIT PRICE SHEET | <u> </u> | | | == |
|------------------|------------|--|-----------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| PRO. | JECT N | AME: Bigger Road Fiber Optic Cable Construction Pr | oject - 201 | 5 | | |
| | | PROJECT NUMBER: VE-14-3 | | | | |
| THE | CITY O | F CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION | N CRECH | PICATIO | NIC ADE DAD | CORTUG PROPOS |
| | | E REFERENCED FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCR | | | | |
| | | D COPY OF PROPERLY SIGNED PROPOSAL TOGE | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| TEM | NO. | DESCRIPTION | EST'D | TINIERRO | UNIT | AMOUNT |
| T EIM | NO. | DESCRIPTION Conduit and vaults | QUANT. | UNITS | PRICE | BID |
| | | 2 - 1.25 inch HDPE conduits (bored or jacked), 725.052 as per | | | | |
| 625 | | plan | 7120 | LF | \$8.25 | \$58740.00 |
| - | - | 24" x 36" x 30" Polymer Concrete vault (20K lid), as per plan | | | WU.25 | 330740.00 |
| 625 | 2 | including gravel backfill | 6 | EA | \$1000.00 | \$6000.00 |
| Spec | 3 | Locate post, as per plan | 6 | EA | \$55.00 | \$330.00 |
| 625 | 4 | Ground rod & connector, 725.16, as per plan | 6 | EA | \$35.00 | \$210.00 |
| | | | | | | |
| | | Dibin & Charles and the second | | - | | |
| 804 | 5* | Fiber & fiber splicing units 48 count Armored SMF fiber, as per plan | 8020 | LF | 4.55 | 00010.00 |
| 804 | 6 | 12 count drop fiber | 100 | LF | \$.65 | \$5213.00 |
| 004 | | TE FOSC450-B6-6-24-1-B3V splice enclosure or approved | 100 | r.l. | \$2.00 | \$200.00 |
| 804 | 7 | equal | 2 | EA | \$650.00 | \$1300.00 |
| 804 | | Additional splice trays | 3 | EA | \$30.00 | \$90.00 |
| 804 | 9 | Add new Butt-Splice splice enclosure (set-up, install) | 1 | EA | \$150.00 | \$150.00 |
| 804 | 10 | Add new Mid-Span splice enclosure (set-up, install) | | EA | \$350.00 | \$350.00 |
| 804 | 11 | Enter existing splice enclosure (add cable) | | EA | \$200.00 | \$200.00 |
| 804 | 12 | Fusion splice fibers | 46 | EA | \$50.00 | \$2300.00 |
| | | | | 1 | 330.00 | 32300.00 |
| | | Miscellaneous | | | | |
| 614 | 12 | Maintenance of traffic | | LS | \$1000.00 | \$1000.00 |
| 659 | 14 | Restoration (topsoil, seed and mulch) | 1600 | I.S | \$1000.00 | \$1000.00 |
| ptions | 15 | Concrete sidewalk, removed and replaced in kind | 200 | SF | \$25.00 | \$5000.00 |
| ptions | 16 | Asphalt pavement, removed and replaced in kind | 100 | SF | \$18.00 | \$1800.00 |
| | - | | | | 0.00 | 381000.00 |
| - | 7.7 | Grand total all items | | - | | \$84.383.00 × |
| | | | | | | * math error |
| | Ontional i | items are to be performed only at the direction of the Engineer. | | - | 7 | Thurs Circle |
| - 1 | | The second section of the property of the prop | | | | |
| | *ALTERI | NATE items to be bid. The City may request performance of the | alternate iter | ns bid in l | icu of the base ite | m bid |
| | | | | | | T |
| | | Alternate items | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| 804 | 18 | 96 count Armored SMF fiber, as per plan | 8020 | LF | \$1.10 | \$8.822.00 |
| | | | | | | |
| CONT | RACT PI | REPARATION INFORMATION | | | | |
| | | supplement the proposal by supplying the following information | Con upo in il- | loop d | on of the Castara | |
| | | | ioi ase iii (ii | e hicharat | IVII UI INC CONITAC | |
| COMP | ANY: | GSP Networks, Inc. | 0 | | | |
| Y: | | David Bustamante | | | | |
| ar innerence and | - | | | | | |
| TITLE | | President | | _ | - | And the second second |
| | ESS: | 705 Meadow Ridge Way | | | | |

GSP Networks, Inc., 705 Meadow Ridge Way, Marysville, Ohio 43040 Office: 513-502-4747 Fax: 513-672-0057 dave@gsp-networks.com

| | Marysville, OH 43040 | |
|----------------|---|-----------|
| PHONE: | 513-502-4747 | |
| FAX: | 513-672-0057 | |
| E-MAIL: | dave@GSP-Networks.com | |
| FEDERAL TA | X ID: | |
| EXECUTION | OF PROPOSAL | 1 10 1040 |
| NOTE: Failur | e to sign the proposal shall result in rejection of the bid. SAL SUBMITTED BY: GSP Networks inc. | _ |
| SIGNATURE: | NAME OF CONTRACTOR | |
| DATE: | 02-11-2015 | |
| Contact person | for contract processing: David Bustamante | |
| Mailing addres | s if different from above: | |